ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Differential Levels of mRNAs in Normal B
Lymphocytes, Monoclonal B Lymphocytosis
and Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia Cells
from the Same Family Identify Susceptibility Genes
Abdullah Alshahrani . Kristen K. Skarratt . Kristy P. Robledo .
Maryam Hassanvand . Benjamin Tang . Stephen J. Fuller
Received: July 27, 2021 /Accepted: September 23, 2021 / Published online: October 7, 2021

individuals studied from whom mRNA were collected;
diamonds represent grouped siblings. The pedigree
numbering system corresponds to the original report of
this family [13], where each generation is identified by a
Roman numeral and each child and cousin in the same
generation is identified by an Arabic numeral. Ages (in
years) at diagnosis of F-MBL or F-CLL are shown
Oncol Ther (2021) 9:621–634 623
(InVivoScribe Technologies, San Diego, CA,
USA). Purified PCR products were sequenced at
the Australian Genome Research Facility, Bris-
bane, Australia. Ig blast GenBank and the
IMGT/V-QUEST portal for immunoglobulin and
T cell receptor sequences (International ImMu-
noGeneTics Information System) were used to
analyze and align IgVH sequences [19].
Sequences with germline homology C 98%
were considered as unmutated and those\ 98%
as mutated [19].
Interphase Fluorescence In Situ
Hybridization (FISH)
FISH analyses for common abnormalities asso-
ciated with CLL were performed in affected
individuals using the following probes: DLEU/
LAMP at 13q14, chromosome 12 centromere,
ATM at 11q22 and TP53 at 17p13. Interphase
FISH studies were performed based on tech-
niques adapted from the Cytogenetics and the
Molecular Genetics Laboratory, the Children’s
Hospital at Westmead, Sydney, NSW, Australia.
Two hundred images of interphase nuclei were
captured for every probe set according to the
manufacturer’s instructions. Results were
abnormal when the percentage of cells with any
given abnormality exceeded 5% in 200 inter-
phase nuclei for trisomy 12 and 8% for dele-
tions of 13q, 11q and 17p.
RNA Extraction
RNA was extracted using the Isolate II RNA mini
kit (Bioline, Taunton, MA, USA). Samples were
quantified and purity determined using a Nan-
odrop 2000 (Thermo Fisher Scientific, Waltham,
MA, USA). RNA purity was assessed by measur-
ing absorbances at 260 and 280 nm (A260 and
A280, respectively). Samples with concentra-
tions between 50 and 100 ng/ll and with A260/
A280[1.8 were analyzed using Affymetrix
gene expression microarrays (Affymetrix Inc,
Santa Clara, CA, USA). An additional RNA
quality assessment was performed using the
Agilent 2100 Bioanalyzer (Agilent Technologies,
Santa Clara, CA, USA) to determine the ratio of
two ribosomal RNAs (rRNA; 28S/18S) and the
RNA integrity number (RIN). Only RNA prepa-
rations with a 28S/18S rRNA ratio[2 and
RIN[7 were used for microarray analyses.
Transcriptome Profiling
RNA was prepared as described for the Gene-
Chip� WT Pico Reagent Kit (Affymetrix Inc,
Santa Clara, CA, USA) and analyzed using Affy-